FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact:

Robert S. Kagler, ICMA-CM, AICP, Associate AIA, Township Manager, Twinsburg Township Tel (330) 425-4497 Fax (330) 963-6816 Email <u>rkagler@twinsburgtwp.com</u>

Township to Remember Former Trustee John Curry

Tree Planting to celebrate "Mr. Twinsburg Township"

Twinsburg Township, Summit County, Ohio – August 24, 2021 – As a long-time community volunteer, John Curry was a known leader in Twinsburg Township, as well as the Twinsburg Heights neighborhood. He worked tirelessly to help his neighbors at the Twinsburg Heights Community Center, aka Western Reserve Outreach Center, and to teach neighborhood youth. Sadly, at the age of 91, John passed away on June 1, 2021. Family, friends, and neighbors will be gathering to remember Mr. Curry on Sunday, September 5, 2021 at 2:00 PM at the site of the former Western Reserve Outreach Center, 8776 Harvard Road, Twinsburg, OH 44087. A ceremony in his honor will be held, along with dedication of a memorial tree to secure his roots in the neighborhood that he was so proud of.

John Richard Curry was a 1950 Twinsburg High School graduate; served in the United States Air Force during the Korean War; and was Twinsburg Township Trustee from 1978 through 1989. He remained active in his community providing support to senior residents and as a strong advocate for youth. When thinking of Twinsburg Township, many people think of John Curry simply as "Mr. Twinsburg Township," with fondness in their hearts.

About Twinsburg Township

Twinsburg Township was founded in 1817, had a population of 3,857 in 2020. Twinsburg Township is

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Township to remember Former Trustee John Curry August 24, 2021 – Page 2

home to an unparalleled combination of rich history, abundant natural resources, outstanding parks, wellplanned neighborhoods, thriving businesses, and top-notch institutions. Whether you're looking for a great place to live or do business, or just a spot to spend a quiet afternoon, you'll find it all right here in Twinsburg Township. So, stop by and see us sometime, and if you can't make it in person, please check out <u>www.twinsburgtwp.com</u> to get a glimpse of all that Twinsburg Township has to offer. For more information, contact Robert S. Kagler, Township Manager, via telephone at (330) 425-4497 or via e-mail at <u>rkagler@twinsburgtwp.com</u>.

#